

University of Hull Hull, HU6 7RX United Kingdom

☐ +44 (0)1482 346311
☑ hull.ac.uk
☑ foi@hull.ac.uk

FOI Request dated 28/03/2024

Request Reference: 3113

Request -

- 1. What software do you use for your payroll, hr and finance solutions, how much annually do you spend on each, when does each contract expire?
- 2. Do you manage your payroll in-house or do you outsource it if so, who do you outsource it to?
- 3. How many people do you pay each month using your payroll solution?
- 4. How many pensioners do you pay using your payroll solution?
- 5. Do you use Microsoft power platform technologies such as Power Automate, Power Virtual Agents?
- 6. What is the employee count at the university?
- 7. Do you collaborate with other organisations in the delivery of HR & Payroll shared services? If so which organisation? No
- 8. Do you work with any industry experts such as ATOS, KPMG, EY, Accenture etc? No
- 9. Who at the university is the head of service for HR and Payroll software or services and what is their role?

Response

- 1. Itrent
- 2. In house
- 3. On average around 2600
- 4. 9
- 5. No
- 6. 2258 (as of 14/03/24)
- 7. No
- 8. We may work with these for projects
- 9. Please be aware that Freedom of Information (FOI) requests made with the intention of furthering commercial interests, such as selling goods or services or gaining a competitive advantage over potential suppliers, are considered to be outside the intended scope of FOI. Using FOI for gaining a commercial advantage over others is not in line with the purpose of the Act and provides minimal or no benefit to the public. ICO guidance sets out that: "The public interest here means the public good, not what is of interest to the public, and not the private interests of the requester."

To assist you on this occasion and for future reference, you may find the following information helpful:

• If you are interested in becoming a supplier, please see our webpage: Buyer Profile (https://www.hull.ac.uk/work-with-us/more/supplying-our-university/buyerprofile#:~:text=Applying%20to%20be%20a%20Supplier%2FContractor%20to%20the%20Unive <u>rsity&text=To%20let%20us%20know%20about,not%20telephone%20the%20Procurement%20</u> <u>Office.</u>)

• We suggest you view the University's E-Tendering Website (<u>https://www.hull.ac.uk/work-with-us/more/supplying-our-university/procurement</u>) and the Contracts Finder (government website): <u>https://www.gov.uk/contracts-finder</u> for information about contracts awarded/due for tender.

• For all procurement enquiries, see <u>https://www.hull.ac.uk/work-with-us/more/supplying-our-university/procurement</u>